
Federal Contract Opportunities Update

Notices for September 11-17, 2023 

This update contains summaries of procurement notices issued between September 11-17,
2023 that pertain to hazardous waste, investigation and cleanup of environmental
contamination, and related environmental topics. However, it does not necessarily contain
EVERY notice on these topics. 

If you would like to search for additional current and archived notices, or receive notification
of solicitation amendments, please visit the FedBizOpps web site.

F -- PFAS/PFOA TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FROM RETENTION POND (COMBINE)
SOL: FA860123R0029
DUE: September 21, 2023
NAICS: 562211. THIS IS A FULL AND OPEN COMPETITION. The U.S. Department of the Air
Force requires the removal and treatment of Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) and/or
Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA), two organic chemicals within the PFAS group, from
accumulated water from the fire training area retention pond at Wright-Patterson Air Force
Base (WPAFB) in southwestern Ohio. To prevent any overflow of water beyond the pond's
containment capacity it is estimated that the Contractor would need to pump, treat, and
dispose of up to 17,000 gallons per month while performing this contract. The pond is drained
and cleaned by a maintenance contractor in the early spring and late fall. The contractor shall
coordinate to have the pond drained to an acceptable level with this maintenance schedule
and any liner cleaning, characterization of waste material, and disposal of off-site
solids/sludges shall be provided and worked by the contractor. All disposal actions shall be
coordinated and approved with the WPAFB Hazardous Waste Program Manager. The
contractor shall provide quotes for both onsite and offsite pump-and-treat treatment options.
The award will be made to the lowest-priced technically acceptable offer for either onsite or
offsite service with a period of performance of one year. OFFERS ARE DUE BY 1:00 PM EDT
ON SEPTEMBER 21, 2023. 
CITE: https://sam.gov/opp/4b3c2bd89bcd47a6a0f3701a71e96cb5/view
Posted: September 18, 2023
SPONSOR: U.S. Department of the Air Force, Air Force Materiel Command, Life Cycle
Management Center, Wright Patterson AFB, OH

S -- SOURCES SOUGHT ROCKY MOUNTAINS REGIONAL HW DISPOSAL (SRCSGT)
SOL: 23-BE-181
DUE: September 22, 2023
NAICS: 562211. THIS IS A SOURCES SOUGHT NOTICE FOR MARKETING RESEARCH
PURPOSES ONLY. The U.S. Department of Defense Logistics Agency seeks to identify qualified
small businesses for the removal, transportation, and disposal of RCRA hazardous wastes,
non-RCRA wastes, State-Regulated wastes, Non-State Regulated wastes, Universal Wastes,
Compressed Gases, Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs), and Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
(PFAS) located on or around military installations or within a 50-mile radius of any pickup
point listed on this contract in the states of Colorado, Wyoming, and Montana. The
government intends to solicit proposals on sam.gov and award a Firm-Fixed Priced, Indefinite
Delivery Indefinite Quantity Services Contract. The contract is anticipated to have one
30-month base period, followed by one 30-month option period. There is no solicitation
available at this time. CAPABILITY PACKAGES ARE DUE BY 3:00 PM EDT ON SEPTEMBER 22,
2023. 
CITE: https://sam.gov/opp/f87158c45e6f48428521f43f4472314c/view
Posted: September 11, 2023
SPONSOR: U.S. Department of Defense Logistics Agency, Disposition Service-EBS, Battle
Creek, MI

  1 of 3 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for September 11-17, 2023

https://fbo.gov/
https://sam.gov/opp/4b3c2bd89bcd47a6a0f3701a71e96cb5/view
https://sam.gov/opp/f87158c45e6f48428521f43f4472314c/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


F -- FUSRAP MAYWOOD SATOC (SRCSGT)
SOL: W912DQ-MAYWOOD
DUE: September 22, 2023
NAICS: 562910. THIS IS A SOURCES SOUGHT NOTICE FOR MARKETING RESEARCH
PURPOSES ONLY. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers seeks qualified Environmental
Remediation Services firms interested and capable of conducting remedial action activities at
the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) Maywood Superfund Site
(FMSS) in Bergen County, New Jersey. FMSS is in a highly developed area of northeastern
New Jersey, approximately 12 miles north-northwest of New York City. Radioactive
contamination at the FMSS resulted from rare earth and thorium processing operations and
spread to nearby properties using the waste materials as fill or through soil and sediment
transport. The USACE has been remediating the FMSS since 1998 and the work under this
SATOC is a continuation of those efforts. The work and services shall consist of environmental
services to support the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers New York District in environmental
investigation, construction, preparation of appropriate documents, monitoring and restoration
associated with FMSS. Work may include construction remedial action activities consisting of
the excavation, transportation, and disposal of radiologically contaminated soil, including
general conditions, project support, and waste handling and management. Waste handling
and management shall include task management, waste soil loadout, material staging area
maintenance and vicinity property wastewater treatment. Preparation of appropriate
documentation for the remediation of properties will be required. General conditions activities
shall include project management, community relations, real estate support, IT support,
project-wide training, and task order closeout. Project support activities shall consist of
environmental monitoring and the continued operation and maintenance of the on-site
laboratory and database system. A Single Award Task Order Contract (SATOC) is being
contemplated. There is no solicitation at this time. CAPABILITY STATEMENTS ARE DUE BY
2:00 PM CDT ON SEPTEMBER 22, 2023. 
CITE: https://sam.gov/opp/18160f4037934c7f9be174006f8811f8/view
Posted: September 15, 2023
SPONSOR: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Northwestern Division, Kansas City, MO

F -- USFS REGION 1 BEAL SELENIUM ATTENUATION STUDY (COMBINE)
SOL: 1240LU23Q0072
DUE: September 26, 2023
NAICS: 562910. THIS IS A TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE. The U.S. Forest Service requires a
contractor to assess the suitability of saturated rock backfill within the Main Beal Pit for in situ biological
attenuation of selenium. The project is located at Beal Mountain Mine, a former open pit gold mine located
approximately 16 miles west of Butte, Montana near the headwaters of German Gulch Creek. The proposed
investigation will provide essential information on the applicability and optimization of a semi-passive
approach to selenium management utilizing the saturated rock backfill at the Main Beal Pit. The rates of
biological selenium reduction and attenuation will be determined using waste rock and water samples. If
laboratory-scale studies demonstrate that amendments support efficient selenium attenuation, this data
could provide the basis for future work toward a full-scale semi-passive system. The contractor will evaluate
the microbial community present within the saturated pit backfill to understand the extent and rate of existing
selenium attenuation. The existing site water quality database will be reviewed followed by development of a
sampling and analysis plan (SAP). The SAP will guide site sample collection of water quality samples and
microbial samples from site surface water and groundwater for organisms capable of selenium reduction
within the backfilled pit. The contractor will conduct 500 feet of exploratory drilling for water quality
monitoring and microbial community sampling within the pit and will obtain material samples for testing.
Testing will be designed to understand the existing and potential rate and extent of selenium attenuation by
existing microbial communities to identify the optimal dosage of supplements suitable for long-term
semi‐passive in situ treatment. The period of performance will be one year with an expected start date of
October 1, 2023. QUOTES ARE DUE BY 12:00 PM MDT ON SEPTEMBER 26, 2023. 
CITE: https://sam.gov/opp/b3eb8bf6313c42de840b9ac7b25a63ad/view
Posted: September 11, 2023
SPONSOR: U.S. Department of Agriculture Forest Service, CSA Intermountain 9, Ogden, UT

S -- S222--VISN 2 NORTH HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES (SRCSGT)

  2 of 3 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for September 11-17, 2023

https://sam.gov/opp/18160f4037934c7f9be174006f8811f8/view
https://sam.gov/opp/b3eb8bf6313c42de840b9ac7b25a63ad/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


S -- S222--VISN 2 NORTH HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES (SRCSGT)
SOL: 36C24223Q1203
DUE: October 2, 2023
NAICS: 562211. THIS IS A SOURCES SOUGHT NOTICE FOR MARKETING RESEARCH
PURPOSES ONLY. The U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs seeks to identify qualified
contractors that with the capability and capacity for classifying, segregating, bulking,
packaging, labeling, storing, transporting, treating, and disposing of hazardous waste, as well
as emergency hazardous spill response. The contractor must employ a minimum of one
qualified Hazardous Waste Specialist with 49 CFR Part 172 Subpart H training certification who
shall be onsite at all VA facilities when fieldwork is being conducted. This requirement shall be
performed at VISN 2 network locations in the Cities of Syracuse, Rome, Canandaigua,
Rochester, Albany, Bath, Batavia, and Binghamton, New York. There is no solicitation at this
time. RESPONSES TO THIS SOURCES SOUGHT NOTICE ARE DUE BY 12:00 PM EDT ON
OCTOBER 2, 2023. 
CITE: https://sam.gov/opp/2f384e9d330f49d59fb7b31c410c8e80/view
Posted: September 13, 2023
SPONSOR: U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, 242-Network Contract Office 02, Albany, NY

Z -- AK-YUKON DELTA NWR-BIA-SOIL REMEDIATION (PRESOL)
SOL: 140FC323R0023
NAICS: 562910. WHEN THIS SOLICITATION IS RELEASED ON OR ABOUT OCTOBER 3, 2023,
IT WILL BE COMPETED AS A SMALL DISADVANTAGED SET-ASIDE. The U.S. Department of
the Interior Fish and Wildlife Service plans to issue a Request for Proposals for hazardous soil
remediation with a magnitude of construction between $1M and $5M. A firm-fixed-price award
is being contemplated from this solicitation with an award to the offeror(s) with the lowest
price. Additional information will be available in the Statement of Work, which will be posted
at the same time as the solicitation. 
CITE: https://sam.gov/opp/af75c21e4a2f4ba198f73bdb388ccd5e/view
Posted: September 14, 2023
SPONSOR: U.S. Department of the Interior Fish and Wildlife Service, Construction A/E Team
3, Falls Church, VA

F -- REMEDIATION SERVICES AT THE ELY COPPER MINE SUPERFUND SITE IN VERSHIRE,
VERMONT (PRESOL)
SOL: W912WJ23R0005
NAICS: 562910. WHEN THIS SOLICITATION IS RELEASED ON OR ABOUT OCTOBER 4, 2023,
IT WILL BE COMPETED AS A TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE. The U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers, New England District, will be issuing a Request for Proposal for a Single Award
Task Order Contract (SATOC), Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (ID/IQ) contract for
Remediation Services at the abandoned Ely Copper Mine Superfund Site in Vershire, Vermont,
which encompasses 350 acres of waste material containing an estimated 172,000 tons of
waste rock, tailings, ore roast beds, slag heaps, and smelter wastes. The contemplated work
under the initial task order is associated with Operable Units (OU) 1, 2 and 3. OU1 includes
areas that are the primary source of the surface water and sediment contamination to Ely
Brook, Pond 4, Pond 5 and Schoolhouse Brook. OU2 includes the Underground Workings on
the southern side of Dwight Hill and approximately 12 shafts, adits, vents or other openings.
OU3 includes the Underground workings on the northern side of Dwight Hill. There are no
surface features in OU3. If the EPA executes a Record of Decision for OU4, the remedy will
include stream restoration and capping of the smelter area. All work will be performed in
accordance with CERCLA, the OU1 Record of Decision signed in September 2011, the OU2/3
Record of Decision signed in June 2016, and the OU1 Explanation of Significant Differences
signed in September 2019, and EPA green and sustainability principles. There is no solicitation
at this time. 
CITE: https://sam.gov/opp/68b2a65107824a5d9791c824882c1d35/view
Posted: September 14, 2023
SPONSOR: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, North Atlantic Division, New England District,
Concord, MA

  3 of 3 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for September 11-17, 2023

https://sam.gov/opp/2f384e9d330f49d59fb7b31c410c8e80/view
https://sam.gov/opp/af75c21e4a2f4ba198f73bdb388ccd5e/view
https://sam.gov/opp/68b2a65107824a5d9791c824882c1d35/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters

